
$

WEDNESDAY. JANUARY 21, 1903.BRIDGETOWN, N. S.YOL. 30.
192.75Printing .........................................

Postage, etc.. Councillor Bath 
Pontage, etc.. Councillor Fitch 
Sundry services, Geo. H. Vroom 25.00 
Municipal clerk, legal expenses 59.75 

67.05

the death of a person from tubercu­
losis the deceased’s room and effects 
must be thoroughly dieinMBted.

It would be well for the chairman 
of each local board of health to bear 
this in mind and suggest it in his 
ward when he knows of a death from 
this disease. I am glad to report that 
it is receiving more attention by those 
interested and those that have to oc­
cupy the rooms vacated by these pa­
tients.

A thorough washing of all walls, 
furniture and floors with a solution of 
corrosive sublimate (Bichloride of 
Mercury) 30 grains to the gallon, has 
been found to be one of the most ef­
fective modes of disinfecting in cases 
of consumption.

I will be glad to furnish the acc­
essary amount of the drug free of 
charge to any person wishing to carry 
out this precaution.

In cases where it Is impossible to 
wash the walls or where there is much 
furniture the fumigator should be used. 
This is at my office and for the benefit 
of the Municipality.

During the year I have received a 
number of complaints from various 
parts of the County regarding cess­
pools that have become public nuis­
ances, or other nuisances that have 
been a menace to the health, and in 
all cases I have endeavored to have 
matters settled and the troeblqr re­
moved with as little difficulty as pos­
sible.

Wednesday afternoon.
Council met at 2 o’clock.
All Councillors present.
Minutes read and approved.
Upon reading the report of the Com­

mittee appointed to consider the ap­
peal of Samuel Groves the same was 
on motion received and adopted.

Insane Asylum the same was on mo­
tion received and adopted.

4.00y professional Carte. 12.00
s The following is the report:-—

To the Warden ami Councillors of the 
Municipality of Annapolis Co. 

Gentlemen:—We beg leave to submit 
the following statistical report of the 
County Asylum and Alms House for 
1902:—

j The CooK’s
Best Friend

J. (VI. OWEN,
BARRISTER, SOLICITOR,

Municipal clerk, postage, etc.... 
Municipal clerk, expenses W. F.

Strong ............................. .......
Municipal clerk for notices, spec­

ial session of Council .............
Municipal Treasurer, Postage. 
Municipal treasurer, books and

stationery ...................... .......
Municipal treasurer remitting

charges ..............................—
Municipal treasurer discount

Road and Bridge grant......
Municipal treasurer sundry ser-

'J
6.00

AND NOTARY PUBLIC.
0111) ) in Annapolis, opposite Garrison g-tie 

— WILL BE AT HIS—

OFFIOJ IN MIDDLETON, 
(Over Hoop’s Grocery Store.)

Kvory Tliuraciay.
0 n*ular Agent of the United States

Agent Nova Scotia Building Society. 
—AOENT FOB—

6.00
29.71The following is the report.

The Warden and Councillors of the 
Municipal Council of Annapolis Co.

Your Committee appointed to con­
sider the appeal of Samuel Groves of 
Granville Ferry in the matter of as­
sessment for water purposes beg to re­
port as follows:

We recommend that the assessment 
of said Samuel Groves be reduced from 
$3,000 to $2,400.

Statistics of County Asylum. 
No of patients Jan. 1st 1902...41 
Admitted during year...... .......... 5

■X

8.69

Siovril
lowr

37.9746
6.14

Transferred to Mt. Hope.
Sent home on trial.........
Died........................ ................

17.00
Municipal treasurer disbursing

Road and Bridge money......
Fuel for Court House and Jail 129.62 
Sheriff, 5 convicts to peniten-

Sheriff, 1 prisoner to lunatic 
asyl

Dr. Withers, attendance jail
1901 ...........................

Certilicates of lunacy.....
Supplies for jail and pri
Court books......................
Pauper belonging to Colchester

Co................................................
Court clerk issuing subpoenas.
Court clerk books.............. .........
Court clerk correcting jury

Court clerk rent...........................
Boy at Industrial School..........
Nova Scotia Printing Co, In­

structions to presiding Of-

Burial. Unknown man................
Doctors bills, lunatics at Bear

Doctors bills, examing prison-
Bear River................

Sanitary Inspector, Bear River 5.00
Orders of Council, 1902............. 565.01
Sheriff comparing electoral lists 10.00 

111.00 
20.00

Bovril is invaluable in the kitchen 1 
as by its aid rich nourishing soups \ 
and tasty gravies can be prepared 
in a few moments. It also adds flavor 
and strength to stews, hashes, ragouts 
and every other dish for which it is em­
ployed. No cook who aims at culin- 
ary successes, at a small cost and atÉrjâjï 
a short notice, can do without

Reliable Fire and Life Ins. Co.’s. 25.0011Jf re-Money to loan at five per cent on Real

Estate eocuttty. E, H. PORTER.
F. R. ELLIOTT.35Total now in Asylum 

Of the eight deaths
110.00consumption

claims four; the causes of death in the 
others were, paralysis, general debil­
ity, cancer of liver and perforation of

Annapolis, Jan. 14 1903.
Ordered: That the petition signed by 

T. E. Smith and others be forwarded 
to M. J. O’Brien.

Upon reading the report of the Aud­
itors the same was received and 
adopted.

Th

() T. DANIELS
BAR.RISTER,

NOTARY PUBLIC, Etc.

21.00

31.50 
.... 100.80 

11.10% Statistics of Alms House. 
No. of inmates Jan. 1st 1903...36
Admitted during year.................20
Births.......................................... 0

soners
2.75

e following is the report:—
To the Warden and Councillors of the 

Municipality of Annapolis. 
GentlemenYour auditors beg leave 

to report thatwwe have examined the 
books and accounts of the Treasurer 
for the year ending December 31st, 
1902 and checked the vouchers thereof, 
and find the same to agree with the 
annexed statements.

Statement “A” showing outstanding 
claims against the Municipality 
amounting to 8 324.96

Statement “IV’ the amount due from 
ward collectors.

Statement “C” general 
showing a balance against the Mun­
icipality amounting to $1814.23

Statement “D” showing contingent 
expense amounting to $5365.19

Statement of Road and Bridge ex­
penditure showing a balance on hand 

$69.02

(RANDOLPHS BLOCK.)

H of Queflo St., Brldgetowi

22.35
14.70BOVRIL 56 6.S3

8Discharged. 
Deaths....... 10.4S

40.00
20.00

....... 5
Banks and others, freeholders of the 
County of Annapolis, asking for the 
alteration of the West Inglesville road 
in road district No. 14 in Ward 12, by 
turning eastwardly at the top of the 
hill and circling on lands of Rufus 
Elliott about twenty-five rods inter­
secting said road at foot of the hill, 
the report of the Committee. Israel 
Brown, George 1. Burling and Robert 
Longley, it was ordered that the re­
port of the Committee be received and 
adopted, and that the damages be ap­
praised as provided by law.

The Warden appointed Seymour 
Ritcey, on behalf of the Municipality, 
as an appraiser of said damages.

Upon reading the report of the Com­
mittee appointed to appraise damages 
to lands of Norman Ray taken for the 
purpose of a. public road, the same 

motion received and adopted.

Monoy to Loan on First-Olat p 
Real Estate.

ANNAPOLIS, S. S.
13 Faithfully yours,

M. E. ARMSTRONG.
Health Officer.

IN THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL, 43Total number Jan. 1st 1903.
Of the five deaths here, two were of 

Consumption, one of Senility, one of 
Bright's disease and one of Epilepsy. 
All but one were 80 years of age or 
thereabouts. The two cases of con­
sumption here, came in suffering from 
advanced stages of the disease and 
were given private wards and every 
care taken to prevent infection from 
the disease.

The general health of the inmates of 
both Institutions has been good, and 
there has been very little acute sick­
ness except where contracted before 
coming in to the Alms House for cure 
and treatment.

At both Asylum and Alms House ev­
ery attention and care has been shown 
the inmates and in our visits and con­
tact with the inmates we have heard 
nothing but favorable comments from 
those capable of expressing opinions 
regarding their treatment and care.

Wo have found both Mr. and Mrs. 
Lowe and Miss Etter anxious to do 
anything to aid to the comfort of 
those in their charge and have also 
found the Committee of the Council 
always ready to carry out any sug­
gestions or change that would be ben­
eficial.

Ample help should be furnished at 
both Institutions in order that the 
Superintendents and Matrons could de­
vote their time largely to the care 
and wants of those in their charge and 
not be obliged to do a great deal of 
the routine work of the houses besides.

Both houses have been kept scrup­
ulously clean and neat and are mod­
els in neatness and order.

L. G. DeBLOIS.
M. K. ARMSTRONG.

Attending physicians.

3.58O. S. MILLER,

Barrister, «fcc.
Annual Session, 1903. 8.00

Upon reading the petition of Joseph 
A. Bancroft and others asking for a 
bounty on bears it was ordered that 
said petition be laid over until the 
April session.

Ordered: That Councillors Elliott, 
Whitman and Clark be a Committee 
to revise the By Law as to pedlars, 
hawkers and traders of goods.

Ordered: That Joseph Banks be heard 
before the Council to-morrow after-

On motion adjourned.

30.00Council met in the Court House at 
Annapolis Royal, on Tuesday, the 
13th day of January, 1903, at 10 
o'clock a. m.

Present: The Warden, Councillors 
Outhit, Elliott, Oakes, Whitman, 
Grimm, Fitch, Gesner, Purdy, Clarke, 
Healy, Buckler, Thomas and Porter.

Ordered: That the standing Commit­
tees of 1902 be re-appointed.

Ordered: That Councillors Outhit. 
Thomas and the Clerk be a committee 
to revise jury lists for 1903.

Ordered: That George Adams be 
draw-tender, Victoria Bridge, for year 
1903, at a salary of $80 per year, to 
bo paid quarterly.

Upon reading the report of the Com­
mittee on Tenders and Public Pro- 
perty, the same was on motion, re­
ceived and adopted.

The following is the report:—
To the Warden and Councillors of the 

Municipality of Annapolis.
Gentlemen,—Your Com mi tee on Ten­

ders and Public Property beg leave to 
submit the following report for the 
term of eleven months, ending Dec. 
1st 1902:

We have thought best to close our 
accounts December 1st in order that 
our report might agree with that of 
the Treasurer, which should be the 
case after the present instance.

The dates of the quarterly meeting 
of our committee have also been 
changed to March 1st, June 1st, Sept. 
1st and December 1st.

Affairs at the Asylum and Alms 
House have run very smoothly during 
the year. Wc are well satisfied with 
the management in both Institutions 
and consider them in better condition 
and more efficient than ever before.

Mr. Lowe has done a large amount 
of work during the summer in burying 
and removing stones and clearing up 
rough land. The paupers’ help has 
been utilized for this work. With the 

kind of a farm oil which this

$726.97
account 2.00Real Estate Agent, etc.

SB AIMER BUILDING,
Sheriff watching jail......
Sheriff summoning juriesBRIDGETOWN, N S

$5365.19ofPrompt and satisfactory attention given 
to the collection of claims, and all other 
professional ho a In css

Respectfully submitted,
‘ A. OWEN PRICE Statement of Road and Bridge ser.

vices 1902,WM. L. WRIGHT.
Auditors.

Granville Ferry, N. S., Jan. 9, 1903.
Statement “A.”

Liabilities of Municipality.
Balance lbS8 ............... .............
Balance 1889 ............................
Balance 1890 ............................
Balance 1891 ............................
Balance 1893 ....... ....................
Balance 1894 ............................
Balance 1895 ....... ....................
Balance 1896 ............................
Balance 1897 ............................
Balance 1898 ............................
Balance 1899 ...... .....................
Balance 1900 ............................
Balance 1901 ............................
Balance 1902 ............................

Received
Balance cash on hand............. S 144.40
Rcc. from Prov. Sec..................
Reed, from loan for overex­

penditure ..............................

JOHN ERVIN,
BARRISTER AND SOLICITOR.

4913.29
Wednesday morning.

Council met at 10 o'clock.
All Councillors present.
Minutes read and approved.
Upon reading the report of the Com­

mittee on Insane the same was on mo­
tion received and adopted.

The following is the report:—
To the Warden and Councillors now in 

Council convened, Jan. 1903.
We, your Committee on Insane beg 

leave to report as follows:
We have examined the amounts re­

ceived from the Department of Public 
Works for the year 1902 and found 
them as follows:
Balance due Dec. 31st 1901 
For the year 1902........................ 1410.95

Amounting to

306.85
NOTARY PUBLIC.

Commissioner and Master Supremo Court. 
Solicitor lut.ornational Brick and Tile Co.

OFFICE:
fox Ruildinff, - Bridgflfiwil. N. 8.

V $ 1.00
$5364.542.10

2.20IJ was on
The following is the report:—

To the Municipal Council of Annapolis.
We, your committee appointed to 

appraise the damage to lands of Nor­
man Ray, taken for purpose of 
public road have met in conformity 
with said appointment and award 
Norman Ray the sum of fifty dollars 
for damages to said lands.

ISAAC T. COVLSTON.

Paid.
Road district No. 1.......
Road district No. 2.......
Ward 3 overexpended 1901......
Town of Bridgetown, 1901......
Town of Bridgetown, 1902......
Cash on hand..................;...........

1.50
........ $2558.03
........ 2728.00

.... 13.30
1.60 

.... 7.10

.... 3.00
.... 15.00
.... 17.92
....  9.65
.... 36.55
....  7.75
....  206.29

5.39
2.00

CN 2.00

!V1
69.02

£
$5364.54

6.98Ward 2 overexpended..............
Ward 3 overexpended................
Ward 5 overexpended................
Ward 7 overexpended................
Ward 10 overexpended..............
Ward 13 overexpended..............
Ward 14 overexpended.............
Ward 16 overexpended.............

DANIEL FALLS. 
J. A. HARRIS. 

Margaret ville, Aug. 9th 1902.

21.63
64.78
15.75
22.73

149.50
25.00

324.96DENTISTRY! $ 734.75 Statement “B.’’
Balance of rates due by Collectors 

Dec 31 1902.
1891—John Wylie, Ward 10...... $ 41.35
1896—P. L. Chesley, -Ward 5... 7.06
1901— C. E. Troop, Ward 6...... 150.00
1902— C. E. Troop, Ward 6...... 95,60
1902—D. Cronin, Ward 7......... 106.56
1902—W. Roop. Ward 8..
1902—I. G. Morrison, Ward 13 277.28

44.59

Upon reading the petition of W. E. 
Palfrey and upwards of twenty others, 
freeholders of the Comity of Annapo­
lis, praying for the opening of a new 
street in the village of Law runevtown 
extending from the main street on the 
property of Dr. J. B. Hall, cast of the 
house occupied by Frank Whitman, 
across the line of lands owned by the 
Lawrencetown Creamery' Co., thence 
south to the main street, the report 
of the Commissioners, F. W. Bishop, 
D. M. Balcom and S. B. Hull, and it 
appearing that notices have been duly 
|x>sted and that the law has in all re­
spects been co.mplied with, it was 
ortlered that all proceedings had here­
under be and are hereby confirmed and 
that said new street be known as a 
public street in the County of Anna-

Upon reading the petition of -F. E. 
Miller and upwards of twenty others, 
freeholders of the County of Annapo­
lis, praying for the opening of a new 
road from the Granville highway to 
the Beaconsfield road along the west 
lines of lands owned by Mrs. Shaw, 
Edmund Clark and James H. Rogers, 
the report of the Commissioners, 
Reuben Dodge, Abner Neily and Fen­
wick Harris, it was ordered that the 
report of the Commissioners be re­
ceived and adopted and that the clerk 
post the necessary notices.

Upon reading the petition of N. H. 
Phinney and upwards of twenty oth­
ers, freeholders of the County of An­
napolis, asking for the opening of a 

street in Lawrencctow n, com men-

DR. R g. BNDE?RS®N.
.$2145.70 .48Graduate ct the University riaryland. 

Crown and Kridge Work "a Specialty.
Orftee next door to Union Bank. We find the Treasurer paid the

Showing balance due Dec. 31,
1902

No. of - patients now in Hospital......10
We would recommend that the sum 

of $1200.00 be placed in the present­
ment of 1903 for the maintenance of 
the insane at Mt. Hope.

We find we have paid for the sup­
port of Frank Strong $476.88. He be­
longs, in our opinion to Dartmouth, 
and would recommend that the whole 
payment be withheld until the Strong 
affair is arranged.

306.85....$1001.72of .49Ward 4 unexpended...............
Ward 6 unex {tended...............
Ward 8 unexpended...............
Ward 9 unexpended...............
Ward 11 unexpended.............

12.77... 1143.98James Primrose, B. B, S. Upon reading , the report of the 
Health Officer for the Municipality the 

received and

4.53 5.37
50.19> .201902—R. S. Baxter, Ward 14...same was on motion 

adopted.
The following is the report:—

Office iu Drug Store, corner Queen and 
3rar>vilV- streets, formerly occupied by Dr. 
Fred Primrose Dentistry in all its 
Draucho' carefully and promptly attended 

Office days at Bridgetown, Monday 
»nd Tuesday of each week 

Bridget own. Sept. 23rd. 1391.

726.97 69.02
Statement “C.” 
General account. 

Received
■V- to.

Upon reading the report of the Com­
mittee on Finance the same was on 
motion received and adopted.

The following is the report:—
To the Warden and Councillors of An­

napolis County now in session.
Your Finance Committee beg to ad- 

that they have carefully exam­
ined all bills and accounts placed in 
their hands for the year 1902 which 
are attached herewith.

In submitting Presentment for 1903 
we have made a slight change from the 
practice followed in former years. In 
the present estimate we have endeav­
ored in every instance where the 
charge against the County was a fixed 
one to give exact figures.

Where the amount for any service 
varies from year to year, we have 
made estimates for such service based 
upon past records which we think will 
be found approximately correct.

This method separates the business 
of the Municipality into departments 
where over-expenditures in any branch 
of the public service may more easily 
be detected and checked.

We respectfully submit for your con­
sideration the presentment for 1903 
which we recommend be assessed upon 
and collected from the ratepayers of 
the Municipality of Annapolis.

Amount of presentment is $21,714.05 
Respectfully submitted,

W. G. CLARKE. 
E. H. PORTER. 

Wm. C. HEALY.

To the Warden of the Municipality of 
Annapolis County.

Sir:—1 beg to submit the following 
health officer for the Mun-

$1258.6095 if Balance, Jan 1st 1902 
Proceeds Sales at Poor t arm 222.85 
From Town of Annapolis on 

account of joint liability
1901 .....................................

From Town of Annapolis on
account of joint liability
1902 ..................... .................

From Town of Bridgetown on
account of joint liability
1901 .......................................

From Town of Bridgetow n on 
account of joint liability
1902 ........................ ..............

report as
ivipality lor the past year.

With* the final steps in disinfecting 
and cleaning the house in Ward 11 in 
which we had the case of small pox 

the last of that

1 J. B. WHITMAN, proper
work could be properly used, we be­
lieve the Alms House would be largely 
self-supporting.

We are sorry to have to report that 
as yet we have been unable to secure 
any patients for the Asylum to supply 
the place of the Digby Co. patients 
which are about to be removed to the 

Marshalltown,

F. R. ELLIOTT. 251.39
D. M. OUTHIT 
ADELBERT THOMAS. 

Committee on Insane.
Land Surveyor.

ROUND HILL, N. S.
one year ago we saw 
disease. Early in the year, however, 
the people in the center of the County 
were put to no little annoyance by 
the health authorities of Annapolis

N 761.50

Upon reading the petition of W. H. 
Hudson and upwards of twenty oth­
ers, freeholders of the County of An­
napolis, praying for the opening of a 
new road west from the Bridgetown 
Lane connecting with the road already 
laid out to the International Brick & 
Tile Co. lands, the report of the Com­
missioners, Norman Longley, Charles 
Piggott and A. W. Bauckman. it was 
ordered that the report 
and adopted and that the 
appraised as provided by law.

Ordered: That the Committee on 
Tenders and Public Property be auth­
orized to sell the lands formerly be­
longing to Rebecca Fleet.

Ordered: That Councillors Porter 
and Elliott be a committee to hear 
and consider the appeal of Samuel W. 
Groves from the assessment for water 

at Granville Ferry.

441.08ill!. A. MARSH ILL &N) town allowing a girl who had been em- 
ployed in n family in which a valid 

of small pox existed, to come to 
friends near Bridgetown in Ward 

house in which

newr institution at 
Digby Co.

Till* current cost of maintenance of 
the Institutions has been as follows:—

Carpenters and Builders.
(18 years experience.)

7 . j, Sashes Mouldings, Building
Material and Finish of all kinds. 

Screen Windows and Doors a specialty.

635.97
Loans for School Grants...... 5300.00
Patients at Asylum from Dig­

by County...........................
Patients at Asylum from An­

napolis Town....................
Patients at Asylum from pri­

vate parties.......................
Patients at Nova Scotia

’Hospital for Insane......
Bastardy cases........ ..................
Loans for general purposes...
Special Jury fees.......................
License fees..................................
Rates 1901:—

Ci W. Parker, Ward 4.........
C. E. Troop. Ward 6.............
D. J. Riordan. Ward 7.......
W. Roop, Ward 8.................
J. G. Morrison, Ward 13...
R. S. Baxter, Ward 14.......

Rates 1902:—
J. Balcom, Ward 1
J. Balcom. Ward 2.................. 2294.48
J Balcom,
C. W. Parker, Ward 4......... 1051.76
C. W:.< Parker, Ward 5
C. E. Troop, Ward 6...
D. Cronin, Ward 7.......
W. Roop, Ward 8.......
G. C. Brown, W’ard 9......... 1020.59
A. Shaw, Ward 10................ 1959.29
À. Shaw, Ward 11............... 1383.31
J. Balcom. Ward 12............ 1625.62
J. G. Morrison. Ward 13...
R. S. Baxter. Ward 14......
A. Shaw, Ward 15................
J. Balcom, Ward 16.............

Balance due Treasurer.............

X

4. She came to a 
there* were eight childxen. As a prevent­
ive I .vaccinated the family, took oth­
er precautions to prevent an epidemic, 
but happily, no cases developed from 
the careless exj>osure of a large num­
ber of people.

During the year I have endeavored, 
as far ns possible to have some pro­

of disinfection carried out in all 
which cases of consumption

Asylum.
To amt. salaries, supplies, etc.$3068.54

9S2.78

Cr. 215.90
By 1713 wks. board («. $1.75 1-3 $3068.54 

Alins House.
To amt. salaries, supplies, etc.Sl754.4Sj

By 1930 weeks board @ .85 1-3 $1754.48 
Tenders were awarded Dec. 1st, 1902 

for the present year as follows:—
Wood.

318.54
Prompt Attention given to Jobbing.

ivedfaKncc 
damages be

129.50
160.00

6974.17
10.00
80.00

plana and Estimates Furnished.
Your patronage solicited.

BRIDGETOWN, N S. rooms in
had been confined or in which cases 
have died.

In my report a year ago 1 called 
vouv attention to the necessity of dis­
infection in these cases and can but 
again urge it. In many countries it 
is compulsory that immediately after

Box 29.

I|\jfl\ B4\K i F llililflll Jumcs Gil lia» 25 cords (soft) @ §2.d0■ ILIUM Ul.m U II IUII r»rt|c, B CornweI115 cords @ MO
VL ( near per * led I85G.

150.59
80.86
71.43
35.46
51.88
25.10

3.0UArthur Marshall 65 cords @
Meat for 6 mos.

Abner Williams per quarter 5^c 
B. M. Williams, stews 3£c., soup 3c, 
steak 10c.
Flour 
Meal
Rolled Outs 
Molasses

$1,705,900 
205,900 
775,000

Capital Authorized, 
Capital Paid-up, 
Re:>t, -

cing at the point on the new road to 
-Clarence where the fence on the north 
side of lands owned by the Dominion 
Atlantic Railway intersects the east 
line of said new road, thence running

.. 1197.20 'ess of Flesh purposes
Resolved: That if the Farmers’ As­

sociation secure a Provincial grant 
for an exhibition and the town of 

half of the def-

J. E, Lloyd......... $3.93
3.10 .. 1892.02Ward 3DIRECTORS: Annapolis, Jan. 14 1903..... 4.75

.........36

.... 3.95
XVm. Roche.

Vice-President. 
E. G. Smith. 

nei.d, M.P.P. A. E. Jones.
U Eoiios Stalks, Esq.

Head Office, Halifax, N. S.
E. L. THCB.NE, General Manager, 

C. N. S. STMI KLAND, Inspector.
Collections solicit* <1.
Bills of Excbnnge bony:lit and sold. 
HiichPtit rale i 

special deposit.

Savings Bauk Department.
Interest at the rate of 3* per cent added half 

yearly, January 3l8t and July 31st.

Wm. Roueutson.
Pre-dituût. 

C. C. Ri.aceadak. 
Geo. Mitc

. 1155.02

. 1616.49

. 316.32
916.41

Presentment, 1903.easterly about 40 rods on lands owned 
by J. N. Morgan; the report of the 
Commissioners, J. Alfred V hi tin an, J. 
El via Schaffnvr and I). Morsf Balcom, 
and it appearing that notices have 
been duly posted and that the law has 
in all respects been complied with; It 
was ordered that all proceedings had 
hereunder be and are hereby confirmed 
and that said new street be known as 
a public street in the County of Anna-

Upon reading the petition of David 
DcLong and upwards of twenty oth­
ers, freeholders of the County of An­
napolis, praying that the road be 
changed in section No. 15, in polling 
district No. 14, the report of the Com­
missioners, Stewart DeLong> David E. 
DeLong and Allen DcLong, and it ap­
pearing that notices have been duly 
posted and that the law has in all re­
spects been complied with, it was 
ordered that all proceedings had here­
under be and are confirmed and that 
said new road or alteration, be known 
as a public road in the County of An­
napolis.

Upon reading the petition of Robert 
Mills and upwards of twenty others, 
freeholders of the County of Annapo, 
lis, asking for the opening of a 
road from the main post road in Gran­
ville on Walter Mills’ west line to 
Hillsburn on the Bay shore, the report 
of the Commissioners thereon and it 
appearing that notices have been duly 
posted and that the law has in all re­
spects been complied with, it was ord­
ered that all proceedings had hereun­
der be and are confirmed and that said 
road or alteration be known as a pub­
lic road in the County of Annapolis.

On motion adjourned.

Bridgetown ' assumes 
icit that may accrue, the Municipality 
shall assume the remaining half of the 
defieit, provided the expenses of said 
Exhibition shall not exceed $1500 and 
the Municipal Council be represented 
on the Committee of management of 
said Exhibition by three of its

.19Oil When you can’t eat break­
fast, take Scott’s Emulsion. 
When you can’t eat bread 
and butter, take Scott’s 
Emulsion. When you have 
been living on a milk diet and 
want something a little more 
nourishing, take Scott’s 
Emulsion.

To get fat you must eat 
fat. Scott’s Emulsion is a 
great fattener, a great 
strength giver.

Those who have lost flesh 
want to increase all body 
tissues, not only fat. Scott’s 
Emulsion increases them all, 
bone, flesh, blood and

.... $ 474.65 

.... 160.00 

.... 396.00
83.75

.... 168.00 

.... 300.00

.... 2000.00

Miscellaneous Bills.........
Supervisors bills..............
Assessors ...........................
Statute labor lists..........
ltevisors ............................
Councillors fees................
Contingent fund.............
Subsidy Granville steam ferry 200.00
Clerk'a salary..........................
Treasurer's salary.................
Auditors ..................................

The products of the farm for year 
have been as follows:—

30 tons hay.
225 bushels potatoes.
160 bushels turnips.
800 cabbage.

90 bushels oats.
80 bushels mangolds.
25 bushels onions. (Sold $16.00 worth) 
10 bushels buckwheat.
12 bushels carrots.
8 bushels beans.

KB led 1800 lbs. pork.
Raised pigs amounting to 8100.00.

Orders were issued for the support 
of the outside poor amounting to 
$1557.05, which we have apportioned 
to the various wards as follows:—

..... $133.34

..... 120.30

..... 236.88

....  24.67

..... 23.30
.... 128.60
..... 75.83
..... 173.15
..... 289.35
.....  100.74
...... 62.55
..... 128.73

2.15
...... 24.00
...... 20.56

8.65

268.36
148.28
144.95
834.05

1814.23

325.00 
350.00 

25.00 
100.00 
50.00 

5652.60 
4000.00 

50.00 
40.00 

200.00 
800.00

....... 1000.00

....... 1800.00

.......  250.00
Land damages............................ 50.00
Warden’s salary......... ................ 50.00
Finance Committee.................... 15.00
Salary Scott Act Inspector... 150.00 
Lighting Lawrencetown bridge 15.00 
Lighting Middleton bridge.... 15.00 
Lighting Bear River bridge.... 20.00 
Subsidy, Victoria Beach to

Digby ............................. v.......
Bridge tender Bear River

Bridge .................................
Bridge tender Victoria Bridge 
Sanitary Inspector Municipal-

allowed for money on bers.
Upon reading the report of the Ar­

bitrator» appointed to appraise dam- 
for lande taken by the Middleton

Grand jury fees....
Crier of Court.....
Education ............

$37795.98
ages
and Victoria Beach Railway Company 
Limited, it was ordered that the same 
be received and adopted.

The following is the report.
We, the undersigned, arbitrators ap­

pointed to appraise the lands taken by 
the Middleton and Victoria Beach 
railway, beg to submit the following 
report: .

On October 1st, being duly sworn, we 
began our task, and steadily pushed 
our work till we had traversed the 
whole line. Careful estimates of dam- 

made as

Paid.
Councillor's fees.........
N. S. Hospital for Insane....
Petit Jury..........................
Grand Jury...................—
Loans returned...............
School loan returned..
School grant...................
Balances for J 900............
Balances for 1901..........
Presentment 1902............
Poor Fund.......................
Contingent fund............
Asylum Fund...................
Commission collecting rates

1901 ...................-..................
Commission collecting rates

1902 ..............:..................... .
For amount credited Town of

Bridgetown for Road and 
Bridge money, 1901 $2,
1909 $2.............. ..................

Support of poor..........».............
Clerk of Crown........................ —
Rent of offices, clerk of Crown 
Miles McMillan salary quart. 
Collecting presentment
Insane at Halifax....... .
Insane at Bridgetown.

.........  $ 310.90
1001.72 

256.50 
85.79 

.... 6974.17 

.... 5300.00 

.... 5817.08

BRANCHES

Annapolis, N.S.—F.. D. Arnaud, manager. ‘ 
Arieha', C B. —L. W. Lyon.*, Acting Mgr 
BadrLck. C- B —R. W. Elliot, Manager. 
Barrington Paenage—C. Robertson, » 
Bear River, N 8 — L A D.if'ge, h
Berwick, N. S.— H. E. Mosher,. »
Bridgetown, N. S. — J. D. Leavitt, » 
Broad Cove Mines, C. B.—F. G. D Cam 

eron, ac;ins manager.
Clarke’s ILrbor, N. S.—C. K. Hogg,

L No. 1
No.

Petit jury fees..................6.00No.
No. .......
No...............
No...............
No................
No...............
No...............
No. 10........
No. 11........
No. 12........
No. 13........
No. 14........
No. 15.,......
No. 16........

.. 716.25

.. 2883.80 

.. 4968.21

.. 5365.19 
... 3379.87manager.

Dartmouth, N. S.—J. P. L. Stewart, 
manager.

Digby, N. S —J. E. Allen, Manager.
Glace Bay, N. 8.—J. VV. Ryan, manager.
Granville Ferry, N. 3. —VV. L. Wright, 

acting manager.
Halifax, N S. —W. C. H irvi y, Manager.
Kentville, N. S.—F. O. Robertson, Mgr.
Lawrencetown, N. S. — F. G. Palfrey, 

manager.
Liverpool, N.S.— E.R. Mulhall, manager.
Mibou, C. B. — R. 8. Gate», Acting

ages to each property were 
we crossed it, of which an exact 
record was kept. Owing to the Sta­
tions not being definitely located, it 

impossible for us to complete our 
work as we proceeded.

A number of water claims, demand- 
ing special investigation, me deemed 
expedient to lay over till the estimates 

pads were made, when 
advantageously

15.89

50.00710.70

25.00
80.00nerve.

For invalids, for con­
valescents, for consumptives, 
for weak children, for all 
who need flesh, Scott’s 
Emulsion is a rich and com­
fortable food, and a natural

4.00
....... 100.00ity ...........,

Rent of Court House Bridge­
town ...................... -...............

Rent of vault, Registry of
Deeds .......................................

Rent of vault, Registry of Pro­
bate —......................................

Telephone, Registry of Deeds
office ..................................... *

Chairmen Road Boards ..........
Distributing road grants.........
Justices fees...............
Constables fees........
Witnesses fees............
Board of prisoners.
Water for jail............
Fuel for jail and Court House
Court expenses.......................
Sheriff’s expenses................-......
Bounties ......................................
Printing ......................
Repairs to Allen Creek dy e.. 
Certificates of lunacy................
Maintenance boy Industrial

School 69-90
Rent of lock-un Middleton 1903 25 00 
Repairs and fittings for lock­

up, Middleton .....................

81547.75 *37795.98
115.00for station 

they could 
considered.

The sum total of awards now made 
is approximately thirty thoueand dol­
lars to which we eetlmate, the sum of 
three thousand dollars must be added 
to cover cost of station grounds and 
water claims as above.

Submitted this 13th day ol January 
1903.

As instructed at the Semi-annual 
have made some necessary 
the Court House. After a 

the work was

m<v* Statement “D.”session we 25.00manager.
Middlslon, N. S. - P. 

matBgt-r.
New Glasgow, N. S.—R. C. Wright, 

manager.
Nor.b Sydney, G. K—C. W. F razee, 

manager.
Parrtsboro, N. S. -E R R-id, manngpr.
port-oj -Spain, Trinidad-A. D. McRae,

Sherbrooke, N. S.—C. E. J ubien, Acting

repairs on 
careful inspection, 
awarded to Ritchie & Collins^ of 
Annapolis, for the sum of $143.79. 

The repairs were as follows:— 
Renewing 15 windows, repairing roof 

and gutters and placing two new con­
ductors for water from roof.
Other ordinary repairs to jail

were made, amounting to... $ 34.57
Board of prisoners cost............. 458.12
Fuel for jail cost................ .......... 129.82
Dr Withers’ bill for medical 

attendance on prisoners .
All of which is respectfully submit-

Contingent fund, 1902 
Rent of vault, Reg. of Pro­

bate ........................................
Telephone to Reg. of Deeds

1902—1903................................ 30.00
Allen Creek dyke........................ 18.40
Copying electoral lists................. 20.00
Rent, etc., Central Court House 115.00 
Interest loans on school grant 64.89 
Interest loans general purposes 197.01
Court expenses........................—139.65
Sheriff serving subpoenas. ...... H4. <o
Constable fees. Criminal cases. 330.-5 
Witness fees. Criminal cases.... 738.90
Justices fees. Criminal cases... 146.65 
Repairs. Court House and jail. 219.88
Board of prisoners.................... 529 »0
Insane to and from Asylum.... 249.89 
Repairs to, and storage

Road Machine...................
Inquests (6)...............................
Bounties, 37 bears <$ $4..-.- 
Bounties, 163 Wild cats @ $2. 326.00 
Bounties, 74 Wild cats D—

25.00
i . $ 25.00

15.00 
20.00 
25.00 

150.00 
300.00

......... 500 00
400.00 
2150 

100.00 
160.00 
200.00 
200.00 
150.00 
20.00 
75.00 
50.00

tonic.
Scott’s Emulsion for bone, 

flesh, blood and nerve. G. C. MILLER, Chairman.
W. H. WEATHERSPOON, Secty. 

To the Warden of the Municipality 
of Annapolis.

&
St. IVer’s. C. B. —J. A. Irving, manager. 
Sydney, C. R —H. W. J ubien, manager 
Sydney Mines, C.B.—R Cieigbton, Mgr. 
Truro, N- S —C. A. Armstrong,
Windsor, N. S.—C. A. Gray;
Wolf ville, N. S.—A. F Little, manager. 
Yaimou b, N S.—N. R. Burrows, ..

We will send you 
a free sample.

Be sure that this picture 
in the form of a label is cn 
the wrapper of every bottle 
of Emulsion you buy.

59.00
manager.

Resolved: That an act be prepared 
authorizing the Municipality to bor­
row a sum not exceeding $35,000 Tor 
the purpose of paying the damages 
for the lands taken by the Middleton 
and Victoria Beach Railway Company 
limited, for railway purposes.

On motion adjourned._____ -V

—Minard’s Liniment curee Diptheria.

Tuesday afternoon.
ted. Council met at 2 o’clock.FREEMAN FITCH. 

ROBERT BATH.
I. J. WHITMAN.

All Councillors present.
Minutes read and approved.
Ordered: That the account of James 

L. Brown, constable, for $186.50 be 
paid out of the contingent fund 1903.

Upon reading the report of the phy­
sicians attending the Alms House and

CORRESPONDES TS.—
London and Westminster Bank, Load on, 

England ; Bank of Toronto and Branches 
Upper Canada; National Rank of Com 
meice, New York; Merchants’ Nvional 
Bank, Boston ; Royal Bank of Canada, St. 
John. N B. ; Royal Bank of Canada, 8t. 
John’s, Nfl 1.

of*scon & BOWNE,
CHEMISTS.

Toronto, Ontario.
50c. ,nd $11 «II druggist,.

22.84
«2.50

148.00Upon reading the report of the Aud­
itors, the same was on motion laid 
upon the table.

Upon reading the petition of G. C.
35.00

SP

;

SA.LTJS ^OZPTJLI 8TJPR13MA XjBX BBT.

SET

« 4If «11: Worn*t

i Ay A!

1

.

=S

NO. 43 *4

Frank Goucher fencing 52 rod» 15.60 
I. P. Goucher fencing 56^ rods 16.95 
Lighting Paradise bridge........  15.00

$21,714.05

Supervisor».
.........  $10.00
......... 10.00
............... 10.00
............... 10.00
....... . 10.00
............... 10.00
......... 10.00
............. . 10.00
............... 10.00
............... 10.00
............... 10.00
............... 10.00
............... 10.00
............... 10.00
.............. 10.00
........— 10.00

1. D. M. Outhit..............
2. Frank R. Elliott ......
3. Freeman Fitch..........
4. Robert Bath...............
5. L. D. Gesner...............
6. S. W. W. Pickup.......
7. E. H. Porter.............
8. Walter Purdy.............
9. W. G. Clark...............
10. W. C. Healy......... ....
11. A. T. Morse............. .
12. James E Oakes........
13. James C. Grimm.....
14. A. D. Thomas..........
15. J. J. Buckler..........
16. I. J. Whitman.........

-

$160.00

Land Damages and Fencing. 
Norman Ray, land damage»... $50.00

Assessor’s Bills.
............. $11.00
............ 11.00
............. 16.00
............ 16.00
............ 16.00
............. 16.00
............. 15.00
............. 15.00
............. 15.00

..... 15.00

..... 16.00

..... 16.00

..... 14.00

..... 14.00

..... 16.00

..... 16.00

..... 20.00

..... 20.00

..... 25.00

1. —C. C. Chute................
Colin McLean.............

2. —David Fales......... -.....
A. B. Gates................

3. —Henry Messenger.......
David Armstrong.......

4. —H. I. Munro................
E. P. Fellows..............

5. —Reed Willett................
J. Howe Ray..............

6. —A. T. Mills...................
Burton Eaton.............

7. -—Daniel Cronin..............
Gilbert Shafner, 2nd

8. —Thomas Potter...........
William V. Spurr...... ...

9. —William D. Long...........
Geo. C. Brown...............

10. —E. E. McDormand......
Frank R. Hardwick.............. 25.00

..... 13.00
..... 13.00
..... 16.00
..... 16.00
.....  15.00
..... 15.00
..... 16.00
..... 16.00
..... 12.00

12.00
..... 12.00
..... 12.00

11. —H. A. Everett..............
Lewis Ricketson..........

12. —Miner C. Daniels........
John L. Shafner........

13. —Jonathan Woodbury..
Simon P. Grimm.......

14. —Chas. Merry...................
John Ford.....................

15. —Norman Buckler..........
Millen Gibson................

16. —W. J. Spinney..............
Beriah S. Banks..........

$396.00 „

Statute Labor Returns.
1. —Isaiah Brown 25 lists......
2. —W. W. Dodge 26 lists.............. 6.50
3. —Mi Hedge Banks 16 lists.......... 4.00

David Marshall 14 lists.......... 3.50
4. -R. F. Parker 17 lists............ 4.25
5. —Joseph Troop 16 lists.....
6. -A. L. Troop 13 lists....... ....... 3.25
7. —W. H. Anthony 11 lists......... 2.75
8. —Charles Ditmars 21 lists.......  5.25
9. —James A. Rice 10 lists...*..— 2.50

William D. Long 18 lists...... 4.50
10. —Rufus G. Whitman 30 lists. 7.50
11. —James L. Dodge 13 lists.... 3.25
12. —Thomas R. Charlton 31

lists .......................................
13. —I. W. Roop 14 lists..—

Thomas S. Merry 7 lists.... 1.75
14. —E. M. Rowtcr 12 lists.......... 3.00

Wallace Longmire 7 lists....
15. —James Hannam 15 lists.......  3.75
16. —T. E. Banks 19 lists............ 4.75

$6.25

4.00

7.75
3.50

1.75

$83.75

Revisors.
...... $8.001. —Rice Baker................

A. D. Gates...............
T. E. Banks.............

2. —Judson Balcom....:..
John Charlton........
Chas. A. Elliott..............

3. —Wallace Young.............. —
Elias. B. Foster.............
David Wade.................... -"-

4. —E. H. Armstrong............
James E. Reed...............
J. J. Kemp.................... -

5. —Geo. T. Tupper...............
Benijah Dukeshire..........
Charles Morton..............

6. —B. G. Fairn.....................
Bartlett Gillis........ ........
Ralph Messenger.............

7. —C. F. Armstrong........................ bUU
Benjamin Jarvis......................... 8.00
E. P. Smith....................-........... 8.00

b.UO
..... 8.00
..... 8.00
..... 8.00

8.00
8.00
8.00
8.00
8.00
8.00

........... 8.00
8.00
8.00
8.00

.... 8.00
8.00
8.00

$168.00

Miscellaneous Bills.
1. —S. K. Mack, revising as­

sessor .................................
2. —W. E. Armstrong, revising

assessor ....................................
3. —Shippy Spurr, revising as­

sessor ..................•_......................
4. —Robt. Bath service on Com.

Tenders and Public Property 40.00
5. — I. J. Whitman, service on

Com. Tenders and Public

... $25.00

27.63

27.62

35.00Property ...................................
6. —F. Fitch, service on Com.

Tenders and Public Property 40.00
7. —J. A. Bucklër, repairs on

jail ..............................................
8. —E. Bent, books per voucher 32.00
9. —Clarke Bros, repairs on

road machine .........................
Stewart DeLong, one day 
laying out road, Ward 14...
David E. DoLong, one day 

road Ward 14.....

2.26

18.14

2.00

2.00laying out 
Allen DeLong, one day lay­
ing out road Ward 14...........

10. —Walter Jefferson, constable
King vs Coakley.....................

11. —C. E. Spurr, J. P., hearing
and deciding, King vs Coak-

2.00

2.75

1.50
12. —C. F. Armstrong, surveying

road at Granville Ferry.......
13. —«John H. Charlton, use of

for revising court.......
14. —E. H. Armstrong, Do.
15. —C. F. Armstrong 
15—I. T. Coulston, laying out

road Margaretville..................
Daniel Fales 
J. A. Harris Do.

16. —F. W. Bishop, laying out
road Lawrencetown

17. —D. Morse Balcom
18. —H. F. Williams, laying out

road Bridgetown Station......
19. —Geo. T. Durland, laying out

road, Ward 12....................... .
Israel Brown......................—
Robert Longley.....................

20. —Jas P. Roop, Committee
work, 1901 in full to date.....

21. —Frank R. Elliott, chairman
Eastern Road Board............

22. —E. H. Porter, chairman
Western Road Board • 1U w

23. —S. W. W. Pickup Com. work
1902 ...................-......................
S. W. W. Pickup expenses ^ ^

24. -W.dC. Healy. Com. work......  12 0»
25 —W G. Clarke Do. ... 12.00 
26.—Abner Bauchman 2 days

laying out road Spring 1902
Bridgetown .............. ................
Norman Longley Do. ... 4.0V
Charles Piggott Do.
Abner Bauchman. altering

road Bridgetown, 1 day.......
Norman Longley Do. ...
Chas. Piggott Do. ..... 2.00
O. T. Daniels for services

as per bill rend.................. .
S. D. R. Ritchie, repairs to 

road machine. Ward 10 year 
1902 ............................................

6.00

2.00
1.50
2.00l)o.

2.69
2.00Do.
2.00

2.00
2.00Do.

2.00

2.00
2.00
2.00

30.00

10.00

12.00

4.00

4.00

2.00
2.00

56.22

6.00 \
*474.65

next.)' (Continued in

—Minard’s Liniment cures Garget in 
cows.

>
9

■

■ '-/.

mm

M

;

■

y■I£ïÆ

m
®

•O
 X

 M
 c 

w
<

> -X I

--— —
V

.': 
«t'j&

fi-î

■

:■

»

A

•i

«f
ri

ra

*

•0
i

■

■

3


